## Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Fuel Adjustment Clause Cases Before the Commission as of March 02, 2025

**2023-00013** RECEIVED: 09/06/23 FILED: 09/06/23 FINAL: 05/06/24 REOPENED:

SUSPENSION DATE:

**CASE CODE** 

Fuel Adjustment Clause

**UTILITIES:** 

Big Rivers Electric Corporation

**HEARINGS:** 

01/04/24 Formal Hearing

## **INDEX OF EVENTS:**

Final Order Entered: 1. The charges and credits applied by BREC through the FAC for the period from November 1, 2020, through October 31, 2022, are approved. 2. BREC's continued use of the existing base fuel cost of \$0.020932 per kWh is approved. 3. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

Order Entered: 1. The charges and credits billed by BREC through its FAC from May 1, 2021, through October 31, 2021, are approved.

2. The charges and credits billed by BREC through its FAC from November 1, 2021, through April 30, 2022, are approved. 3. A copy of this Order shall be entered into the record in Case Nos. 2022-00041 and 2022-00268.

02/29/24 Notice of Filing Hearing Documents - January 4, 2024

01/29/24 Order Entered: 1. BREC's September 22, 2023 motion for confidential treatment is granted in part and denied in part regarding time period.

2. BREC's responses to Staff's First Request, Items 12 and 13, granted confidential treatment by this Order shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection for ten years or until further order of this Commission. 3. BREC's responses to Staff's First Request, Items 32, 33, 34, and redactions from the Wright Direct Testimony, granted confidential treatment by this Order shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection for five years or until further order of this Commission. 4. BREC's October 20, 2023 motion for confidential treatment is granted in part and denied in part regarding time period. 5. BREC's responses to Staff's Second Request, Items 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 26, granted confidential treatment by this Order shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection for five years or until further order of this Commission.

O1/25/24 Senthia Santana Big Rivers Electric Corporation Big Rivers Response to Commission Staffs Post-Hearing Information Request and Supplemental Response to Item 4 of Commission Staffs Third Request for Information

01/16/24 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that BREC's motion to deviate from the requirements of 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2)(b) is granted.

01/11/24 COMMISSION STAFF'S POST-HEARING REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION

Order Entered: 1. Post-hearing requests for information shall be filed on or before January 11, 2024. 2. Responses to post-hearing requests for information shall be filed on or before January 25, 2024.

01/05/24 Senthia Santana Big Rivers Electric Corporation Motion for Approval to Deviate from Rule

O1/03/24 Senthia Santana Big Rivers Electric Corporation Big Rivers Proof of Publication - Hearing Notice
O1/03/24 Order Entered: 1. BREC's motion for Ms. Payne to appear virtually in the hearing on January 4, 2024,

is granted. 2. Commission Staff shall contact participants with instructions for participating remotely.

O1/02/24 Senthia T Santana Big Rivers Electric Corporation Big Rivers Motion for Leave for a Witness to Participate Virtually in the January 4, 2024 Hearing

12/13/23 Senthia T Santana Big Rivers Electric Corporation Big Rivers Notice of Substituting Witness

12/12/23 Senthia Santana Big Rivers Electric Corporation Duplicate of Notice of Hearing and Request for Publication

Order Entered: 1. A hearing in this matter shall be held on January 4, 2024, at 9 a.m. Eastern Standard Time and continuing until called from the bench by the presiding officer, in the Richard Raff Hearing Room at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky. 2. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 2, if the hearing is not concluded on the designated day, the hearing may be continued upon verbal announcement by the presiding officer. A verbal announcement made by the presiding officer shall be proper notice of the continued hearing. 3. Witnesses who sponsor schedules, testimony, or responses to requests for information shall

## DOC11R

## Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Fuel Adjustment Clause Cases Before the Commission as of March 02, 2025

	participate in person at the January 4, 2024 hearing. 4. Big Rivers Electric Corporation (BREC) shall give notice of the hearing in compliance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2)(b).
11/16/23	Senthia Santana Big Rivers Electric Corporation Big Rivers Response to the Commission Staffs Third Request for Information and Motion for Confidential Treatment
11/01/23	COMMISSION STAFF'S THIRD REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
10/20/23	Senthia Santana Big Rivers Electric Corporation Response to Commission Staffs Second Request for Information and Motion for Confidential Treatment
10/05/23	COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
09/22/23	Senthia Santana Big Rivers Electric Corporation Big Rivers Responses and Direct Testimony, Pursuant to the Commissions Sept. 6, 2023 Order, and Motion for Confidential Treatment
09/14/23 09/06/23	Senthia Santana Big Rivers Electric Corporation Big Rivers 807 KAR 5:001 Section 8(10)(b) Certificate Order Entered: 1. The procedural schedule set forth in Appendix A to this Order shall be followed. 2. On or before the date set forth in the procedural schedule, BREC shall file its responses to the Commission Staff's request for information, attached to this Order as Appendix B.  3. BREC shall respond to any additional requests for information propounded by Commission Staff as provided in those requests. 4. BREC shall file with the Commission, no later than the date set forth in the procedural schedule attached as Appendix A, written direct testimony of the witnesses BREC intends to call at the scheduled hearing in this matter.

Total Number of Cases: 1